

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 22-1920  
Black Hawk County No. FECR235066

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

SHANNON PAIGE HIGHTOWER,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE LINDA FANGMAN, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

**TIMOTHY M. HAU**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-8894 (fax)  
[tim.hau@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:tim.hau@ag.iowa.gov)

BRIAN WILLIAMS  
Black Hawk County Attorney

JAMES KATCHER AND HEATHER JACKSON  
Assistant County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4  
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 11  
ROUTING STATEMENT.....16  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....16  
JURISDICTION AND AUTHORITY .....18  
ARGUMENT..... 29

**I. Hightower’s “Buyer’s Remorse” does not Mean the Plea she Tendered was Unknowing and Involuntary. .... 29**

- A. Iowa Code section 814.29 applies to Hightower. .... 30
- B. Hightower has not established she would not have pleaded guilty but for the alleged defects in her guilty plea. .... 34
- C. Hightower’s constitutional challenges to section 814.29 fail. .... 38
  - 1. Requiring a defendant to establish that they would not have pleaded guilty but for the alleged defect in their plea does not violate Due Process..... 39
  - 2. The legislature’s condition on the grant of appellate relief is consistent with the Iowa Constitution’s Separation of Powers..... 43

**II. The District Court Properly Imposed a Harsher Sentence on Hightower Based its View her Claims of Remorse were not Credible; this was an Appropriate Sentencing Factor. ....48**

**III. Hightower did not Enter a Rule 2.10 Guilty Plea. The District Court was not Bound by it and Hightower was not Entitled to Withdraw it..... 58**

**IV. The District Court did not Abuse its Discretion in Ordering an Appeal Bond; Hightower was able to Post it. .... 73**

A. The district court did not abuse its discretion in ordering Hightower’s appeal bond amount. ....75

B. Although it was a laudable effort to make her victim whole, the district court could not order the forfeiture of Hightower’s appeal bond. .... 79

CONCLUSION ..... 80

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 80

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....81

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	40, 41
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	39
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	42
<i>McCarthy v. U.S.</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969) .....	39
<i>Monroe v. United States</i> , 463 F.2d 1032 (5th Cir. 1972).....	39
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	42
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	37, 40
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 440 F.2d 521 (7th Cir. 1971).....	34
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979) .....	34, 41
<i>United States v. Urbina-Robles</i> , 817 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	41
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 518 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	39

### State Cases

<i>Butler v. Woodbury County</i> , 547 N.W.2d 17 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996)...	46
<i>Clark v. Iowa Dept. of Rev. and Fin.</i> , 644 N.W.2d 310 (Iowa 2002) .....	32
<i>Cnty. Lutheran Sch. v. Iowa Dep't of Job Serv.</i> , 326 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 1982) .....	73
<i>Dempsey v. State</i> , 860 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2015).....	40
<i>Hartnell v. State</i> , No. 03-1873, 2005 WL 291538 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 9, 2005).....	38
<i>Iowa Civil Liberties Union v. Critelli</i> , 244 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa 1976) .....	46

<i>Iowa Fuel &amp; Minerals, Inc., v. Iowa State. Bd. of Regents,</i> 471 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 1991) .....	62
<i>Irving v. State,</i> 533 N.W.2d 538 (Iowa 1995) .....	40
<i>Leonard v. State,</i> 461 N.W.2d 465 (Iowa 1990) .....	75
<i>Maghee v. State,</i> 773 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 2009) .....	74
<i>Pillsbury Co., Inc. v. Wells Dairy, Inc.,</i> 752 N.W.2d 430 (Iowa 2008) .....	66
<i>Ridinger v. State,</i> 341 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 1983).....	65
<i>Ripperger v. Iowa Pub. Info. Bd.,</i> 967 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2021) .....	30
<i>Sothman v. State,</i> 967 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 2021) .....	40
<i>State v. Barker,</i> 476 N.W.2d 624 (Iowa 1991).....	60, 64
<i>State v. Beres,</i> 943 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2020) .....	62
<i>State v. Boland,</i> 309 N.W.2d 438 (Iowa 1981).....	47
<i>State v. Bradford,</i> No. 22-0168, 2022 WL 3066179 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 3, 2022) .....	38, 43
<i>State v. Brown,</i> 930 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2019).....	47
<i>State v. Castillo,</i> No. 21-1215, 2023 WL 2396545 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 8, 2023) .....	21
<i>State v. Cerretti,</i> 871 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2015) .....	66
<i>State v. Chew,</i> No. 17-1692, 2018 WL 5850225 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 7, 2018).....	74, 77, 78
<i>State v. Clay,</i> 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012) .....	41
<i>State v. Cooley,</i> 587 N.W.2d 752 (Iowa 1998).....	73
<i>State v. Damme,</i> 944 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2020) .....	18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 27

<i>State v. DeWitt</i> , No.18-1344, 2019 WL 6894271 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 18, 2019) .....	69, 70, 71
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 877 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2016).....	21, 24, 25, 30
<i>State v. Formaro</i> , 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002).....	49, 50, 75
<i>State v. Formaro</i> , No. 00-1082, 2001 WL 725986 (Iowa Ct. App. June 29, 2001) .....	78
<i>State v. Gartin</i> , 271 N.W.2d 902 (Iowa 1978) .....	58
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 981 N.W.2d 454 (Iowa 2022).....	28, 29, 33, 43
<i>State v. Headley</i> , 926 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2019).....	48
<i>State v. Heemstra</i> , 721 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 2006) .....	47
<i>State v. Hildebrand</i> , 280 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1979) .....	50
<i>State v. Huss</i> , No. 09-0574, 2010 WL 200043 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 22, 2010) .....	77
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 513 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 1994) .....	50
<i>State v. Keller</i> , No. 17-1854, 2018 WL 6120047 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2018) .....	69
<i>State v. Kellogg</i> , 534 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 1995).....	74, 75, 78
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 701 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2005) .....	51
<i>State v. Letscher</i> , 888 N.W.2d 880 (Iowa 2016).....	73, 74, 79
<i>State v. Lovan</i> , No. 12-0716, 2013 WL 541643 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 13, 2013).....	51
<i>State v. Loyd</i> , 530 N.W.2d 708 (Iowa 1995) .....	49
<i>State v. Loye</i> , 670 N.W.2d 141 (Iowa 2003).....	24
<i>State v. Lucas</i> , 323 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 1982).....	42
<i>State v. Mattly</i> , 513 N.W.2d 739 (Iowa 1994) .....	59

<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 757 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2008) .....	29
<i>State v. Nebinger</i> , No. 21-1730, 2022 WL 16630313 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 2, 2022) .....	21
<i>State v. Newton</i> , 929 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2019) .....	30
<i>State v. Oldham</i> , 515 N.W.2d 44 (Iowa 1994) .....	24
<i>State v. Pappas</i> , 337 N.W.2d 490 (Iowa 1983) .....	49, 58
<i>State v. Pickett</i> , 671 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 2003) .....	33
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 400 N.W.2d 586 (Iowa 1987) .....	60
<i>State v. Rutherford</i> , No. 22-0553, 2023 WL 7237087 (Iowa Nov. 3, 2023) .....	19, 21, 22, 28
<i>State v. Schulte</i> , No. 20-1092, 2021 WL 4889069 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 20, 2021) .....	23
<i>State v. Shreves</i> , 60 P.3d 991 (Mont. 2002).....	51
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 608 A.2d 1149 (Vt. 1991).....	51
<i>State v. Snyder</i> , 336 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 1983).....	61, 68
<i>State v. Sonderleiter</i> , 99 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1959).....	31
<i>State v. Thacker</i> , 862 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2015).....	50
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 520 N.W.2d 311 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994) .....	56
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 547 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 1996).....	49
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 856 N.W.2d 915 (Iowa 2014).....	58
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 954 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2021) .....	44
<i>State v. Thornburg</i> , No. 16-2019, 2017 WL 4049526 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 13, 2017).....	21
<i>State v. Treptow</i> , 960 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2021) .....	18

<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 959 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2021) .....	18, 23, 26, 34, 41, 44, 45, 47, 48
<i>State v. Weitzel</i> , 905 N.W.2d 397 (Iowa 2017).....	40, 42
<i>State v. Wenzel</i> , 306 N.W.2d 769 (Iowa 1981) .....	60, 64
<i>State v. West Vangen</i> , 975 N.W.2d 344 (Iowa 2022).....	51, 56
<i>State v. Whitehead</i> , 163 N.W.2d 899 (Iowa 1969) .....	59
<i>State v. Wilbourne</i> , 974 N.W,2d 58 (Iowa 2022).....	18, 19, 22
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , No. 05-0595, 2006 WL 2265432 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 9, 2006) .....	51
<i>State v. Wilt</i> , 333 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1983).....	47
<i>State v. Witham</i> , 583 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 1998).....	49, 58
<i>State v. Worley</i> , 297 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 1980) .....	25
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 340 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 1983) .....	49

**State Statutes**

Iowa Code § 602.4102(1) .....	45
Iowa Code § 602.4202(4).....	46
Iowa Code § 602.4201 .....	46
Iowa Code § 701.3.....	47
Iowa Code § 701.6.....	31
Iowa Code § 811.2 .....	76
Iowa Code § 811.2(1)(a) .....	75, 76
Iowa Code § 811.2(2) .....	76, 78
Iowa Code § 814.29.....	27, 30, 31, 34, 41, 42, 43, 47, 48, 80
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a).....	18



Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a)(3) .....	18, 19, 23, 26, 48
Iowa Code § 814.7 .....	22
Iowa Code § 811.5 .....	75, 76
Iowa Code §§ 811.6, 811.8 .....	79
Iowa Code § 814.6(2)(f) .....	27
Iowa Code §§ 901.2(1), 901.5 .....	50
Iowa Code §§ 901.3(1)(a), (c), (e), (g) .....	56
Iowa Code §§ 901.3(1)(c), 901.5 .....	50
Iowa Code §§ 901.3(1)(e), 901.5 .....	51
Iowa Const. art. III, § 1 .....	43
Iowa Const. art. V, § 14 .....	46
Iowa Const. art. V, § 4 .....	43, 44, 45
<b>Federal Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 .....	39, 40, 41
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(h) .....	41, 42
<b>State Rules</b>	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907 .....	45
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8 .....	24
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2) .....	23
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(a) .....	58, 59
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(b) .....	41, 42
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(d) .....	24, 25, 26, 27, 31
Iowa Rs. Crim. P. 2.8(5), 2.23(2)(a)–(b), (g), 2.24(3) .....	33

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.10 .....	61, 62, 64, 65, 66, 67, 69, 71
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.10(2) .....	60
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.10(3) .....	61
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.10(4) .....	61
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.10(5).....	72
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(3).....	24, 27
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(3)(a) .....	25, 26, 34
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.23(3)(d) .....	50
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(3)(f) .....	26

**Other Authorities**

In re Unif. Bond Schedule, at 1 (June 23, 2017) (effective July 1, 2017) available at <a href="https://www.iowacourts.gov/iowa-courts/district-court/uniform-bond-schedule">https://www.iowacourts.gov/iowa-courts/district-court/uniform-bond-schedule</a> .....	77
